The pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with, and are qualified in their entirety by reference to, the historical
consolidated financial statements of H&E Equipment Services, Inc. and the related notes thereto, included in H&E’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2006, filed on March 26, 2007 and H&E’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2007, filed on
August 9, 2007, and incorporated herein by reference and the historical financial statements of Burress and the related notes thereto, included as Exhibit 99.1
and Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

The pro forma information is for informational purposes only and is not intended to be indicative of the actual combined results that would have reported had
the transactions occurred on the dates indicated, nor does the information represent a forecast of the combined financial results of the Company and Burress
for any future period.

1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2007

(Amounts in thousands, except share amounts)

  H&E   Burress   Pro Forma   Combined
  Historical   Historical   Adjustments  Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 34,967  $ 2  $ (34,969)(1)  $ —
Receivables, net   114,408   12,760   127,168
Inventories, net   134,595   29,799   52(2)   163,930
   (516)(3)
Prepaid expenses and other assets   7,368   817   8,185
Rental equipment, net   470,181   60,162   2,266(2)   528,605
   (4,004)(3)
Property and equipment, net   31,568   10,397   1,545(4)   43,510
Deferred financing costs and other intangible assets, net   9,777   6   11,688(5)   22,012
   541(6)
Goodwill   30,573   —   27,676(5)   58,249

Total assets  $ 833,437  $113,943  $ 4,279  $ 951,659

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Liabilities:
Amounts due on senior secured credit facility  $ —  $ 34,039  $ (34,039)(7)  $ 77,869
   64,879(1)
   3,236(8)
   9,207(9)
   547(6)
Accounts payable   94,325   6,426   100,751
Manufacturer flooring plans payable   151,749   34,473   (9,207)(9)   173,422
   (3,593)(3)
Accrued expenses payable and other liabilities   37,482   4,756   5,033(10)   47,271
Related party obligation   536   —   536
Notes payable   2,000   2,736   (2,736)(7)   2,000
Senior secured notes, net   4,479   —   4,479
Senior unsecured notes   250,000   —   250,000
Deferred income taxes   27,823   —   27,823
Capital lease obligations   —   7,484   (5,019)(11)  2,465
Deferred compensation payable   1,866   —   1,866

Total liabilities   570,260   89,914   28,308   688,482